A CRYOGENICS COMPANY
®
Air Liquide America,
Houston, Texas, has standardized
the Rockwood Swendeman CryoTree™
assembly as part of their ongoing cost
reduction programs to serve customers more
effectively. Air Liquide has stated that although

SAFETY RELIEF VALVE SUB-ASSEMBLY
Cryotree™  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
HOW TO ORDER
Safety Relief Valves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Diverter Valve / Cryotree™  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
CRYOGENICS COMPANYA
SC RS-0707
– 3 –
PHONE: (845) 778-5566   FAX: (845) 778-1072
Rockwood Swendeman Pressure Relief
valves are safety devices designed to protect
pressurized vessels, lines or systems during
an overpressure event. The recommendations
below are general and it is the responsibility
of the user to assure that installation and
maintenance are in accordance with the
applicable ASME Codes and local
requirements. Neither Rockwood Swendeman
nor its agents assume any liability for valves
improperly installed or maintained. Alternate
European languages per Directive 97/23/EC
(PED) are available through our website
GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS
It is solely the responsibility of the system
designer and the user to select products and
materials suitable for their specific application
requirements (including but not limited to set
pressure/temperature and fluid service) and
to ensure proper installation, operation, and
maintenance of these products. See Product
Guide for applicable pressure/temperature
limits. Assistance shall be afforded with the
selection of the materials based on the
technical information supplied to Spence
Engineering Co.  Applicable codes, material
compatibility, product ratings and application
details should be considered in the selection
and application. Improper selection,
application or use of the pressure relief valve
can cause personal injury or property damage.
If the product is intended for an application or
use other than originally specified, the system
designer and or user must reconfirm that the
selection is suitable for the new operating
conditions.
INSTALLATION
1. Qualified service personnel must perform
installation only.
2. Valves must be installed in an upright
vertical position with the spindle vertical.
3. The connection to the vessel should be
provided with a radius to permit smooth
flow to the valve.
4. Do not place any block valves or check
valves between pressure vessel and safety
relief valve.
5. Make sure the system is clean and free
of any dirt, sediment or scale that might
become lodged on the valve seat.
6. Use a minimum amount of thread sealant
or tape on inlet thread. Tighten valve using
the proper wrench on the hex flats of the
valve base. Do not use excessive force
during tightening.
7. The opening through all pipe and fittings
between the pressure vessel and the valve
must be at least the same area as the
relief valve inlet.
8. Discharge piping shall be at least the same
size as the pressure relief valve outlet. The
discharge piping should be anchored to

775 = RSL SS Non ASME coded H = 2
J = 21⁄2
HOW TO ORDER USING CODE
Example: 1⁄2" x 3⁄4" RXSO Bronze body ASME coded, with open lever, air/gas Sec VII set @ 25 psi = 710EACD-A025
Position
bpa
Text Box
H = 2
CRYOGENICS COMPANYA
– 8 –
®
Technical Data
Operating Ranges
Temperature ……………-423˚F to +400˚F
Set Pressures ……………to 400 psig
Materials of Construction
Shell ………………………Investment Cast 316SS,
A.S.M.E SA-351
Base ………………………Investment Cast 316SS,
A.S.M.E SA-351
Trim ………………………316SS, A.S.M.E. SA-479
Spring ……………………Stainless Steel
17-7 PH A.S.T.M.,
A-313, Type 631
Tests
Each valve is set, tested, retested and sealed at
the factory to the customer’s specifications.
Sizes
Inlet - 1/2 inch to 1 inch
Outlet - 3/4 inch to 1-1/4 inch
Applicable Codes
Designed and manufactured to meet:
• CGA S-1.2 and S-1.3.
• V-4301 (Cryogenic Non-Oxygen)
• V-4401 (Oxygen)
• ASME sec.VIII
• API 527
• AD-Merkblatt A2
• CRN 0G0591.9
STAINLESS STEEL
SAFETY RELIEF VALVE
Features
• Special Teflon® seat, making bubble-tight
seals possible to over 90% of set
pressures per spec API 527; not
applicable to steam.
• Adjustable blowdown ring
• Cleaned and packaged for use in O2
service in compliance with the CGA
specification G-4.1
Additional cleaning specifications:
• 4WPI-SW70003 • ES.660.503
• GS-38 • GS-40
• Electropolishing of base and proper
assembly for high purity and electronic
applications
Application
• Especially recommended where corrosive
or expensive gases benefit from stainless
steel construction.
• Stationary Cryogenic storage tanks
• Dual Safety relief systems
• Overpressure relief of tanks, pipelines,
vessels, pumps
• Air and gas compressors
Options
• Large and Extra Large Capacity
Consult factory for flow rates
• BSP threads are available on most sizes.
• Lever operation
TYPE RXSO-S
0 to 400 psig
Type RXSO-S

7 9 0 D F D C A B - F B 1 5 0
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
HOW TO ORDER USING CODE
Example: 3/4" Full with 3/4" B 1-1/4" SRV @ 150psi & 1/2" Rupture Disc @ 225psi  =  790DFDCAB-FB150
Position
Model Inlet Size Orifice Top Port Bottom Port Side Port Material
POSITION 1, 2 & 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
780 D = 3/4" F = Full D = 3/4" A = 1/4" A = 1/4" B = Bronze
E = 1" T = Tag for Customer E = 1" B = 3/8" B = 3/8"
F = 11⁄4" C = 1/2" C = 1/2"
D = 3/4" D = 3/4"
E = 1" E = 1"
DIVERTER
Model Inlet Top Bottom Side
Size Orifice Port Port Port Material
7 8 0 D F D C A B
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Example: 3/4" Full with 3/4" Top, 1/2" Bottom and 1/4" Side Ports  =  780DFDCAB
Position
Diverter Max NPT
Size Top Side Bottom
3/4" 3/4" 3/4" 1/2"
1" 11⁄4" 1" 1"
bpa
Text Box
bpa
Text Box
N  O  T  E  S
CRYOGENICS COMPANYA
150 COLDENHAM ROAD, WALDEN, NEW YORK 12586-2035
800.210.1300  •  845.778.5566  •  Fax 845.778.1072